PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: **NEW ASSIGNMENT**

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
General Sports Turf, LLC	07/12/2011

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	AstroTurf, LLC
Street Address:	2680 Abutment Road, SE
City:	Dalton
State/Country:	GEORGIA
Postal Code:	30721

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	11144587

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (404)815-6555

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

ipefiling@kilpatricktownsend.com Email:

Correspondent Name: John S. Pratt, Esq.

Address Line 1: Kilpatrick Townsend & Stockton LLP 1100 Peachtree Street, Suite 2800 Address Line 2:

Address Line 4: Atlanta, GEORGIA 30309

58340-416437 ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Angie Davis

Total Attachments: 3

source=Assignment#page1.tif source=Assignment#page2.tif source=Assignment#page3.tif

> **PATENT REEL: 026603 FRAME: 0788**

Attorney Docket No. 58340-416437

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, General Sports Turf, LLC, a corporation of the State of

Michigan, having its principal place of business at 400 Water Street, Suite 250, Rochester

Hills, Michigan 48307 (hereinafter "ASSIGNOR"), owns certain inventions and

improvements disclosed in an application for Letters Patent entitled "Transition Synthetic

Sports Turf," filed in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on June 3, 2005 as

Application No. 11/144,587; and

1) Agree to sell, assign, transfer, and convey, and hereby do sell, assign, transfer, and

convey, to AstroTurf, LLC, a corporation of the State of Georgia, having a principal place

of business at 2680 Abutment Road, SE, Dalton, GA 30721 (hereinafter referred to as

"ASSIGNEE"), the entire right, title, and interest in and to (a) any intellectual property

(including without limitation any innovation, information, invention, discovery, product,

process, work, or design) disclosed, embodied, affixed, shown, or claimed in the above-

referenced patent application, implicitly or explicitly; (b) the above-referenced patent

application, any application based in whole or in part upon the above-referenced patent

application (including without limitation any continuation, continuation-in-part, reissue,

reexamination, or non-U.S. patent application based in whole or in part on the above-

referenced patent application); and (c) any Patent (including without limitation U.S. and non-

U.S. patents, utility models, industrial designs, divisionals, reissues, and reexaminations) that

is granted or issued upon, or that claims priority to, any and all applications under (b) of this

paragraph or that discloses or claims intellectual property under (a) of this paragraph, in

whole or in part.

US2088 2587328 3

PATENT REEL: 026603 FRAME: 0789 2) Authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents or any other agency, U.S. or non-

U.S., to issue any and all Letters or other Patent(s), or other document(s), resulting from the

patent application(s) or intellectual property under paragraph I (including without limitation

any division(s), continuation(s) (in whole or in part), substitute(s), or reissue(s) thereof) to

the ASSIGNEE.

3) Agree to execute all papers and documents, including, without limitation,

applications, declarations, oaths, petitions, and other papers, and, entirely at the

ASSIGNEE'S expense, perform any acts which are necessary in connection with the

prosecution of patent applications or intellectual property under paragraph 1 and/or the

enforcement of patents or other rights resulting from such applications or intellectual

property.

4) Agree that the terms covenants and conditions of this assignment shall inure to the

benefit of the ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and other legal representative, and shall be

binding upon the inventors, as well as the inventor's heirs, legal representatives, and assigns.

5) Warrant and represent that we [I] have not entered, and will not enter into, any

assignment, contract, or understanding that conflicts with this assignment.

This Assignment is expressly made NUNC PRO TUNC to have the same legal force

and effect as if executed on <u>January 4, 2010</u> (the closing date

of the purchase by AstroTurf, LLC of the above-referenced patent application from General

Sports Turf, LLC).

2

PATENT

REEL: 026603 FRAME: 0790

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has caused this Assignment to be executed by its duly authorized officers and its seal to be affixed, this 12th day of <u>July</u>, 2011. ASSIGNOR: GENERAL SPORTS TURF, LLC [Corporate Seal] Title: Corporate Secretary & Veneral Coursel CERTIFICATE OF ACKNOWLEDGEMENT STATE OF CROCOLO COUNTY OF Whitfield Before me, the undersigned attesting officer duly authorized to administer oaths, a Notary Public in and for the county aforesaid, on this 13 day of July, 2011, personally appeared Joi Philpott to me known personally, and who, being by me duly sworn, deposes and says that he/she is the Corp. Secretary * General Sports Turf, LLC, and that the seal affixed to the foregoing instrument is the corporate seal of said corporation, and that said instrument was signed and scaled on behalf of said corporation by authority of its Board of Directors, and Joi Philost acknowledged said instrument to be the free act and deed of said corporation. Tomm NOTARY PUBLIC:

Security (1)

3

PATENT REEL: 026603 FRAME: 0791

RECORDED: 07/18/2011

(SEAL)